The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated financial assets and
financial liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

		  Denominated in
		  USD	 SGD	  IDR 	 CNY	  HKD
Group	  RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM
2020
Trade receivables	  14,398,683 	 –	  157,783 	  2,876,053 	 –
Cash and bank balances	  594,266 	  32,876 	  46,908 	  4,739,147	 1,001,755

		   14,992,949 	  32,876 	  204,691 	 7,615,200	 1,001,755

2019
Trade receivables	 36,691,406 	 –	 –	 –	 –
Cash and bank balances	 390,579 	  33,453 	  32,438 	 –	  84,264

		  37,081,985 	  33,453 	  32,438 	 –	  84,264

BIOALPHA HOLDINGS BERHAD
annual report 2020

149

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
cont’d

33.	 Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iii)	 Market risks (Cont’d)

(a)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax for the
financial year to a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rates against the
functional currencies of the Group, with all other variables held constant.

			   Effect on profit
		  Change in	 before tax
		  currency rate	 2020	 2019
			   RM	 RM

USD		  Strengthend 10%	  1,499,295 	  3,708,199
		  Weakend 10%	  (1,499,295)	  (3,708,199)

SGD		  Strengthend 10%	  3,288 	  3,345
		  Weakend 10%	  (3,288)	  (3,345)

IDR		  Strengthend 10%	  20,469 	  3,244
		  Weakend 10%	  (20,469)	  (3,244)

CNY		  Strengthend 10%	 761,520	 –
		  Weakend 10%	  (761,520)	 –

HKD		  Strengthend 10%	 100,176 	  8,426
		  Weakend 10%	 (100,176) 	  (8,426)

(b)	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group’s and the Company’s fixed rate deposits placed with licensed banks and
borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to changes in interest
rates. The Group’s and the Company’s variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of
change in cash flows due to changes in interest rates.

	 The Group and the Company manage the interest rate risk of its deposits with licensed
financial institutions by placing them at the most competitive interest rates obtainable,
which yield better returns than cash at bank and maintaining a prudent mix of short and